ALd [rr/3n

o~

i~ o PLY.Y ;‘
Decision _ &2 12 110 --0 221882

U -
—

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEEZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND
ELECIRIC COMPANY for authority %o

decrease its eleciric rates and

Charges effective Decemder 1, 1982, Application £2-09=51
and $o make certain other rate (Piled September 30, 1982)
changes in accordance with the

Energy Cost Adjustment Clause as

nodified by Decision No. 92496,

and its eleciric tarilfs.

Daniel E. Gidson, Shirley A. Woo, and
Steven F. Greenwald, Attorneys a%t law,
for Pacific Gas and ETlectric Com Pany,
applicanv.

Robert E. Burt, for Californiza

Nanulacturers Association; Michel Peter
Plorio, Attorney at Law, and Sy via N.
Siegel, for Toward U+ility a2
Normalization; William E. Swanson, Tor

tanford University: Zarry X. Winsters,
for University o California, and 3iccéle
& Eamilton by Richard I. Eamilton

aand Zalina Osinski, :torneys at law,
for Western Mobilehome Association
(WMA) 3 interes ved parties

Thomas P. Corr, torney av yaw, for <he
Commission sta_..

By this application Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company (PG&E)
reguests authority to decrease its electiric rates under the Energy
Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) in its variff. The proposed rates
would decrease PG&E's electrie revenue by $147,163%,000 for 2 four-
month period.




A.82-09-51 ALJ/rr

A duly noticed pudlic hearing was held on <his matter on
November 17, 1982 at which time it was suhmit<ed.

There are three primary issues raised in %this proceeding
which require discussion. The £irgt i <he price of gas, the second
is the amorvization period for the dalancing account, and the 2hird
is the Electric Rate Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM) rates. PG&E's
estinates of sales, fuwel mix, and fuel prices were accepted by all
parties and will be adopted.

Gas Price

Ihe price of gas was estimated by PG&Z <o Ye 5.5475S/D2a.
However, PG&ET recommended and 21l parities concurred that the price oF
gas which is developed in our decision in Applicasion (A.) 82~08-51
should be used to calculate the ECAC revenue reguirement. The price
°f gas which is contained in the decision issued today is
5.35068/Dth. This reduction of the gas price reduces “he ICAC
Tevenue reguirement by about $16.6 zmillion.
Amortization Period

The second issue is w”e:ber a six=zonth or an el g”.-month
period should be used to axortize the 3397 million overcollection in
the balancing account. DPG&E recommended & six-month period in its

gpplication but at the close of the hearing changed in favor of <he

- -

elghi-zonth period. The Utilities Division s<tafe alse recoumended an

eight-month period. The California Manufecturers Association (CMA),
however, favored <he shor<er six-month period.

The basis for the recommendations involve the balancing of
the desire to benefit this winter's customers versus %he desire %o

zitigate 2 rate increase next April. The s%af? and PG&T bo=h <eel




A.82=09=51 ALJ/rr/ec *

en*ly favored.
The CMA predi n adove-norzmal hydro year and as a resuls
pitigated without using an eight-

stafl and PG&E of
an eight-ponth azmortization o we have been adle %0
substantially reduce electr : s uctions, together with
this further reducti n, will i 2 : customers that paicd
su¢h high rates lasze : period
will prevent any ab‘up. rate c &Z ECAC rate
b

proceeding. The table bYelow : ol operations at our

adopted gas price with both a six~month and an eight~zonth
amortization perioc and incorporates the chances in ECAC authorized
today in A.82-06-08 ané A.82-06-20. We will adopt the eight-month

period.




A.82~09~51 ALJ/§s *

Table 1

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
ECAC Revenue Regulrement
Four Mosths Beginning December 1, 1982

Quantity Price Results
{Bill:zons o¢ Btu (3000}
or Gigawatthours)
Steam Plants

Gas §9,479 $5.3506 532,272
Oil-Residual 4,385 5.8436 25,624
Oil-Distillate 918 6.2059 .5,687

Geothermal Steam Plants 2,026 3.164¢ 64,103
Purchased Energy 3,372 2.487¢ 82,860

Subtotal 711,556
Plus: O0il Inventory Cost Adjustmen ' 352
Less: 2% Energy Expenses (*) 14,231
Less: Sales to DWR 2,924
Plus: Losses on Sale of Fuel Oil 3,000
Plus: Carrying Cost of Excess .

0il Inventory 5,277

Subtotal 703,070

Allocation to CPUC Jurisdictional
Sales (**) 668,127

ECAC Balancing 6~Month 8~Month
Account as of Amortization Amortization
December 1, 1932 ($391,663) (261,109) (195,832)

Subtotal 407,012 472,295

Franchise Fees &
Uncollectibles (***) 3,228 3,745

Total ECAC
Revenue Regquirement 410,246 476,040

Total ECAC Revenue at Rates
Effective 8§~-23~82 600,095 600,095

Change in Revenue .
Requirement (189,249) (124,055)

~nnualized (5€89,732) (385,355)

(*) 711,556 x .02
(**)700,070 x .8503
(***) 407,018 x .00793 and 472,295 x .00793




A.82-08-~51

ERAN

in A.82«02-09 2G& : ZRAY czleulation.
The major dispute concerned <he bela irst month and zore
basically <he =a2jor purpose of =R \ ion (D.) 82-04~11T we
¢id not adopt either the s+taff's hodology. Rather, we
intended for doth staff and PG& p ve Yhelr proposed

ethodologies for our consideration in leter cases.

In this proceeding <he codpany c~ather <han Proposing o new
nethodology insteald temporarily eliminated the canuary
calculation frox the zechanis The staff has acquiesced. There
were no issues rzised concerri 5 2G&Z's p-oposa" ite caleulation
shows & Novexmber balance of
adopted dalance resulss in increes .an

The

annualized bBasis. After sudmissi proceeding we resolved
<he method of ealeulating : s involving Southern Celiforni
Zdison Company and San Diego Gas & Zlectiric Coapany. We will
calculate the January 1982 belance during PGAZ's nexs ECAC proceeding
consistent using the method we adopted for fhose companies.

Rate Design

e design de governed by our
decision Desi we conecur. The ra%es for
Yoth the ‘ ent cdeveloped hnere are
inplemented in our s sued voday In A.6015% (Raite Decign
Phase). The EZCAC reductior be spread on an equal ¢/XWh basis
(.6930¢/%xwh) .




A.82~09-351 ALS/ec *

Findincs of Fact

1. By A.B2~06-51 PGSE recuests * £0 decrease
electric rates under the ECAC included in electr

2. The proposed rate would decreasce PGLE's eleetric revenues
by $147,163,000 for a four-month period or $457,1356,000 annualized.

2. An eight-month period to amortize the balancing account
will benefit this winter's customers and provide rate stability in

the future.

4. The price of natural gas (G-55 rate) is $5.3506/Dch.

5. PG&ZT’'s estimates 0f sales, prices, and fuel mix are
reasonable except for the price of natural gas and are adopted for

ratemaking purposes.

6. A decrecase in ZCAC revenues of $124.055,000 for a four-moath
period or $385,355,000 annualized is reasomadle.
Conclusions of Law

1. A decrease of ECAC revenues of $124,0353,000 for a four-
- month period or $285,355,000 annualized i3 justified and reasonabdle.

2. The change in rates and charges authorized by this decision
is justified and reasonable.

3. The effective Qaze of this order should be today in orxder
to enable PGEE to £ile rates which can become effective Janvary 1,
1683,




A.82-09-51 ALJ/rr

IT IS ORDERED <that and Eleciric Company is
authorized t0 €ile with this Commission revised tari?? schedules ZLor
electric rates in accordance with the decision issued today in the
rate design phase of A.60153 on or af+er the effective date of this
order. The revised tariff schedule shall become effective no¥
earlier +than January 1, 1983, and shall comply with General
Order 96-A. The revised schedulec shall apply only %0
rendered on or after their effective date.

This order is effective today.

Dated DEC 22 1982 , at San Prancisco, California.

cervice

JOHN E. BRYSON
Prr-s»do":t A
RICHARD D GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JA.

VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C CREW
Commissioncrs

- " -0“ —
T CERTTEY TUAT ,""""" D’Z :SIO\V

L ma




pLT-ve
A.82-09-51 ALJ/rr

that the reduction in rates is substantial even with the eight-month
amortization period and that this winter's customers will de
sufficiently favored.

The CMA predicts an adbove-norzal hydro year and as a resuls
the April ECAC increase will be mitigeted without using an eight-
month amortization pericd.

We agree with the recommendation o0f the staff and PG&E of
an eight-monvh azoritization. ince lasi winter we have been adble %o
substantially reduce elec<tric razes. ”;§se reductions, Logether wivt

Turther reduction, will benefit those\winter cusvomers <that paid
% high rates last winter. The eight-month amortization period
prevent any adbrupt rate increases in <re next PG&Z ECAC rave
proceeding. The teble below shows <the results of operations ast our
adopred ges price with both a six-ponth and an\eight-nonth
zmortization periody We will adopt the el ght-:onv peciod.

*amd incorporalie Hea Charggo o gchc, MMWBL«‘L #Jaﬁ o=

b.82-0¢-08 tmd A-£2-06-20-




A.82=09=-51 ALJ/rr/is

Table 1

Pacific Gas and Electric Compay
ECAC Revenue Reguirement
Four Months Beginning December 1, 1982

Quantit; Price Results

(Biliions of Btu (3000)
or Gigawatthours)

Steam Plants

Gas 99,479 $5.3506 532,272
Qil-Residual 4,385 5.8436 25,624
Qil-Distillate 91g 6.2059 5,697
Geothermal Steam Plants 2,026 3.164¢ 64,103

Puxchased Energy 3,372 2.487¢ 83,860

Subtotal 711,556
Plus: Oil Inventory Cost Adjustment 392
Less: 2% Energy Expeases(*) 14,231
Less: Sales to DWR 2,924

Plus s LSS om Sale of Tuel Ol & s ooa
Plus: Carrying Cost of Excess ’

Oil Inventory 5,277

Subtotal © 103,070 356050
Allocation to CPUC Jurisdictional '

Sales (»») 668,127 Losrib

ECAC Balancing 6-Month g-Month
Account as of  “(4341,¢43) Amortization,  Amortization .
December 1, 1982 «5309apatmui) -Ev%(zm 104) ~ FoarSae) € 195,232)

Subtotal ~HGTEEE HoT, 008  LIpe04- 472,285

Franchise Fees & %r/&'
Uncollectibles (***¥) Seds 73218 3,745

Total ECAC . °
Revenue Requirement SRS U10,240 456040 4T6,040 J

Total ECAC Revenue at Rates
Effective 8-23-82 600,095 600,095

Change in Revenue 55 »
Requirement 3873067 (184, 349) "(124,046)
Annualized 526343 (584132) <385, 3/;;

(*) 711,556 % .02
(**)700 070 x .95023
+“‘+§n¢&a€*ﬁf

P~ iy o N« WPV W ] y

£ £ - , L . ——l
- T W Vel VYW M —'\JDMCJ IO e—G, e 3:-.’ Cu\..m...qau‘-cu

Yo T g e
(**:(')407 %g-x .00793 and 472, -3-9;-_ x .00793
L Y

»

-4 -




A.82-09-51 ALJ/rr /s

In A.82~02-09 PG&T firs+ sudmitted an ERAM caleuwla<ion.
The major dispute concerned <he balance for the Tirst month and more
basically the major purpose of ZRAM. In D.82-04-117 we d4d no< adopt
either the stalff's or PG&E's methodology. Rather, we intended <or
both starff and PG&E to improve their proposed methodologies for our
consideration in later cases.

In this proceeding the conpany rather than Proposing a new
pethodology has instead temporarilj\eliminated <the January
calculation froxz the mechanisz. The \s4af< has acquiesced. There
were no issues raised conceraning PG&E)S Proposal; its caleulation
shows a Novezmber balance of $26,22%,000\and will be adopted. The
adopted bdalance results in a $81.457 mill{on increase on an
annuvalized besis. Subsequent to this proceeding, we have resolved
the method of calculating ERAM in cases involving SoCal Edisen and
San Diego Ges and Zlectric Co. We will caledlate the January 1982
belance during PG&Z's next ECAC proceeding coQSistent with our
adopted method.

Rate Design

All parties recommended tha+t rate design De governed hHy our
decision in A.60153 (Ra%te Design Phase). We conecur. The rates Zor
both the ECAC and ERAN revenue requirement developed herein is
implemented in our decision issued today in A.60153 (Rate Design
Phase). The ECAC reduction will de spread on an equal ¢/¥Wh dasis.
(.6930 ¢/xwn).




L‘r—- \/C
A.82-09-51 ALJ/rr/4s A

indings of Facet

1. By A.82-09-51 PG&E requests author Ty To decrease its
electric rates under the ECAC included in PG&T's electric tarifs. _

- 42. The proposed rate would decrease PG&E's electric revenues

by 333,163,000 for a four-month period or $457,136,000 annualized. -

3. An eight-zmonth period to amortize <he balancing accouns
will benefit this winter's customers and Provide rate stadility in
the future. ’D'H'\ .

4. The price of matural gas (G-535 rate) is 85 . 3506 /@rirtrie it si .

5. DPG&E's estimates of sales, pri es, and Tuel mix are
Teasonadble except for the price of natur:}\gas and are adopied Lor
ratenaking purposdf e o .

6. A decrease ingrevenues of $124,03£,000 for a four-son<h
period or $385,3%%/000 annualized is reasonable.
Conclusions of Law 55

1+ A decrease of ECAC revenues of S124,04€,00 for a Tour~
month period or 3385,3555300 annualized is justified and\;ecsonable.

2. The change in rates and charges authorized by <his decision
is fustified and reasonable.

3. 7The effective date of this onder should bde today in order
to enadble PG&ZT to file rates which can become erfective January 1,
1983.




